



**Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended
November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012**
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Management's responsibility for financial reporting

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed financial statements (the "Financial Statements") of Anaconda Mining Inc. (the "Company" or "Anaconda") were prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). Management acknowledges responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the Financial Statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates and the choice of accounting principles and methods that are appropriate to the Company's circumstances. The significant accounting policies of the Company are summarized in Note 2 of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended May 31, 2013.

Management has established processes which are in place to provide them sufficient knowledge to support management representations that they have exercised reasonable diligence to ensure that (i) the Financial Statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact, or omit to state a material fact required to be stated, or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the Financial Statements, and (ii) the Financial Statements fairly present, in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the Financial Statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the Financial Statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the Financial Statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the Financial Statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of these Financial Statements they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the Financial Statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying Financial Statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these Financial Statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Management's assessment of internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR")

Management is also responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over the Company's financial reporting. The internal control system was designed to provide reasonable assurance to the Company's management regarding the preparation and presentation of the Financial Statements.

"Dustin Angelo"
President and Chief Executive Officer
January 7, 2014

"Errol Farr"
Chief Financial Officer
January 7, 2014



Anaconda Mining Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

(Canadian dollars)

As at	November 30 2013 \$	May 31 2013 (as restated note 18) \$
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash (note 2)	2,272,713	466,899
Trade and other receivables (note 3)	133,918	97,711
HST receivable	124,258	429,932
Prepaid expenses and deposits	309,392	274,000
Inventory (note 4)	1,787,051	1,310,647
	4,627,332	2,579,189
Milestone payment receivable (note 14)	1,832,109	-
Investment (note 5)	50,000	50,000
Restricted cash (note 2)	804,510	805,687
Deferred income tax asset	3,655,000	3,904,000
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 6)	1,932,224	1,332,613
Production stripping assets (note 7) (as restated note 18)	579,583	229,766
Property, mill and equipment (note 8)	15,849,812	16,669,640
	29,330,570	25,570,895
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables (notes 9)	2,602,509	2,569,385
Current portion of loans (note 10)	160,509	173,232
	2,763,018	2,742,617
Loans (note 10)	48,122	89,106
Deferred income tax liability (note 14)	369,675	-
Decommissioning liability (note 11)	1,226,503	1,199,045
	4,407,318	4,030,768
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital, reserves, and convertible-debt equity (note 12)	37,242,582	37,102,691
Deficit	(12,319,330)	(15,562,564)
	24,923,252	21,540,127
	29,330,570	25,570,895

Approved by the Board of Directors on January 7, 2014

"Maruf Raza"

Director

"Lewis Lawrick"

Director



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these

Anaconda Mining Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Canadian dollars)

	For the three months ended November 30 2012		For the six months ended November 30 2012	
	November 30 2013	(as restated note 18)	November 30 2013	(as restated note 18)
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue				
Gold sales	5,299,446	5,395,563	11,031,229	12,255,862
Cost of sales				
Mill operations	1,830,296	1,540,672	3,454,847	3,131,706
Mining costs	1,669,149	1,472,273	3,055,578	3,189,790
Net smelter royalty	157,301	160,082	326,653	364,428
Logistics	65,479	64,645	164,799	131,344
Project administration	211,499	247,714	385,929	483,964
Depletion and depreciation	780,570	459,380	1,595,755	1,050,693
	4,714,294	3,944,766	8,983,561	8,351,925
Gross margin	585,152	1,450,797	2,047,668	3,903,937
Expenses				
Corporate administration	515,599	535,354	1,006,948	990,671
Other revenues (note 14)	(3,289,040)	-	(3,289,040)	-
Share-based payments	71,821	65,448	139,891	125,911
Interest expense	287,691	198,276	287,883	432,163
Foreign exchange losses	3,182	36	3,552	9,010
Unrealized (gain) loss on forward sales contract derivative (note 16)	(25,714)	-	36,525	-
	(2,436,461)	779,114	(1,814,241)	1,557,755
Income before income taxes	3,021,613	651,683	3,881,909	2,346,182
Income taxes				
- current	5,000	-	249,000	-
- deferred	369,675	-	369,675	-
	374,675	-	618,675	-
Net income and comprehensive income for the period	2,646,938	651,683	3,243,234	2,346,182
Net income per share - basic	0.01	0.00	0.02	0.01
Net income per share - fully diluted	0.01	0.00	0.02	0.01
Weighted average number of shares outstanding				
- basic	179,878,963	176,825,944	179,878,963	176,825,944
- fully diluted	179,878,963	187,568,027	179,878,963	189,224,541



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these

Anaconda Mining Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

(Canadian dollars)

	Share capital		Share based payments	Warrants	Convertible debt equity	Share capital, reserves, convertible-debt equity	Deficit (as restated note 18)	Total
	#	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at May 31, 2012	176,825,943	32,746,097	3,823,017	4,051,999	447,359	41,068,472	(27,540,654)	13,527,818
Share-based payments	-	-	125,911	-	-	125,911	-	125,911
Income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,346,182	2,346,182
Balance at November 30, 2012	176,825,943	32,746,097	3,948,928	4,051,999	447,359	41,194,383	(25,194,472)	15,999,911
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	3,053,020	244,240	-	-	-	244,240	-	244,240
Carrying value transfer of warrants	-	143,188	-	(143,188)	-	-	-	-
Share-based payments	-	-	20,238	-	-	20,238	-	20,238
Expenses transferred to deficit	-	-	-	(3,908,811)	(447,359)	(4,356,170)	4,356,170	-
Income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,275,738	5,275,738
Balance at May 31, 2013	179,878,963	33,133,525	3,969,166	-	-	37,102,691	(15,562,564)	21,540,127
Share-based payments	-	-	139,891	-	-	139,891	-	139,891
Income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,243,234	3,243,234
Balance at November 30, 2013	179,878,963	33,133,525	4,109,057	-	-	37,242,582	(12,319,330)	24,923,252

Anaconda Mining Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Canadian dollars)

For the six months ended	November 30 2013 \$	November 30 2012 (as restated note 18) \$
Operations		
Net income	3,243,234	2,346,182
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash flow from operating activities:		
Depletion and depreciation	1,568,297	1,050,693
Depreciation of stripping assets	70,154	-
Share-based payments	139,891	125,911
Current income tax expense	249,000	-
Deferred income tax expense	369,675	-
Other revenue	(2,119,800)	-
Interest expense	287,691	-
Interest accretion of loans and debentures	-	218,235
Interest accretion of decommissioning liability	27,458	26,256
Net change in non-cash working capital items:		
Trade and other receivables	(36,207)	(581,800)
HST receivable	305,674	28,470
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(35,392)	(57,555)
Inventory	(534,015)	381,097
Trade and other payables	33,125	(406,932)
Cash flow provided from (used in) operating activities	3,568,785	3,130,557
Financing		
Proceeds from bank loan	46,351	-
Repayment of bank loan	(3,219)	-
Repayment of debentures	-	(1,298,000)
Repayment of government loans	(96,839)	(178,628)
Cash flow provided from (used in) financing activities	(53,707)	(1,476,628)
Investments		
Purchase of property, mill and equipment	(748,469)	(916,042)
Additions to production stripping assets	(362,361)	(788,389)
Purchase of exploration and evaluation assets	(599,611)	(395,428)
Restricted cash	1,177	(133,692)
Cash flow provided from (used in) investing activities	(1,709,264)	(2,233,552)
Net increase (decrease) in cash	1,805,814	(579,623)
Cash at beginning of period	466,899	678,568
Cash at end of period	2,272,713	98,945
Supplemental cash flow information:		
Interest paid	192	213,928
Taxes paid	-	-



Anaconda Mining Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012

General

Corporate

The Company's principal business activity is that of a gold mining and mineral exploration company with operations in Canada. It was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia. The Company's common shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange, under the ticker symbol "ANX". The Company's registered office is located at 150 York Street, Suite 410, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 3S5.

Pine Cove Project – Baie Verte, Canada

The Company owns 100% of an operating gold mining project in Baie Verte, Newfoundland (the "Pine Cove Project" or the "Project"), with a processing capacity of approximately 1,000 tonnes of ore per day. The Project includes approximately 660 hectares of mining rights, an open pit mining operation and complete mill infrastructure capable of producing gold dore bars. The Company has also entered into option agreements to acquire a 100% interest in six additional exploration properties (as described in note 7 below). These agreements increased the Company's land package of the Pine Cove Project nine-fold to approximately 6,000 hectares.

Chilean Asset Sale

On December 7, 2011, the Company announced that, pursuant to an agreement dated that day, it had closed the sale of its Chilean iron-ore business operations (the "Chilean Assets") to a private Chilean company, Hierro Tal Tal S.A. ("Tal Tal"), for up to US\$11 million in cash payments (\$5 million received to date), a gross sales royalty and a 1.25% carried interest in Compania Portuaria Tal Tal S.A. See notes 5 and 14.

1. Basis of preparation

Statement of compliance

The Company's Financial Statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with and using accounting policies in full compliance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2013, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. The accounting policies and methods of computation remain the same as presented in the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2013 except as discussed below.

Adoption of new and revised standards

Stripping costs

Development stage:

During the development stage of any mine activities, any stripping costs are capitalized as part of the mining asset under development. These capitalized costs are depreciated on a units of production method, once commercial production begins.

Production stage:

During the production stage of any mining activities, to the extent that the benefit from the stripping activity is realized in the form of inventory produced, costs are included as part of inventory. To the extent that the benefit is new or improved access to ore bodies, the costs are capitalized as stripping activity asset, as part of the existing mining asset, provided there is a reasonable expectation of recovering the benefit of these assets (see note 18).



Anaconda Mining Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012

Account reclassifications

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to account presentation in the current year.

2. Cash and restricted cash

The Company's cash balances consist of cash on deposit with a Canadian Chartered bank totaling \$2,272,713 (May 31, 2013 - \$466,899).

Restricted cash balance consists of long-term cash on deposit with a Canadian Chartered bank in interest-generating guaranteed investment certificates maturing September 9, 2014, totaling \$804,510 (May 31, 2013 - \$805,687).

The following chart discloses the Company's cash and cash equivalents that are restricted as a result of cash held by its Canadian bank in interest bearing deposits securing letters of credit issued regarding the Pine Cove project and corporate credit card authorized spending limits:

	November 30 2013 \$	May 31 2012 \$
General purpose		
Cash	2,272,713	466,899
Restricted		
Cash equivalent ¹	804,510	805,687

¹This cash is restricted in concert with the Company's decommissioning liabilities (note 11). It has issued letters of credit in the amount of \$565,500 to the Newfoundland and Labrador government and \$211,510 to Fisheries and Oceans Canada in satisfaction of its requirements under the approved site development and that may only be lifted by the Newfoundland and Labrador government or Fisheries and Oceans Canada, respectively. The Company also has corporate credit cards that have authorized limits secured by cash collateral of \$27,500.

3. Trade and other receivables

The Company's trade and other receivables arise from four main sources: trade receivables from the Company's metals broker for sold but unpaid gold, accounts receivable related to the sharing of rent expense with a third party and a trade receivable from a related party. The details of the Company's trade and other receivables are set out below:

As at	November 30 2013 \$	May 31 2013 \$
Gold sales receivable	-	-
Rent receivable	8,475	-
Government grants receivable	30,882	-
Due from related party	94,561	97,711
	133,918	97,711



Anaconda Mining Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012

Below is an aged analysis of the Company's trade and other receivables:

As at	November 30 2013	May 31 2013
	\$	\$
Less than 1 month	39,357	-
30-60 days	-	-
60+ days	94,561	97,711
	133,918	97,711

At November 30, 2013, the Company anticipates full recovery of the amount due from related party therefore no impairment has been recorded. The credit risk on the receivables has been further discussed in note 18. The Company holds no collateral for any receivable amounts outstanding as at November 30, 2013.

4. Inventory

As at	November 30 2013	May 31 2013
	\$	\$
Ore in stock pile	1,257,768	814,412
Raw materials	228,132	195,085
Work in progress	301,151	301,150
	1,787,051	1,310,647

The inventory balance represents allocated costs to ore stockpiles and in-circuit (work-in-process) inventory based on quantities of material stockpiled and in the mill circuit, including cost allocations from waste mining costs and overheads relating to mining and milling operations.

5. Investments

The investment acquired from the Chilean asset sale is described as follows:

As at	November 30 2013	May 31 2013
	\$	\$
1.25% carried interest in Compania Portuaria Tal Tal S.A.	50,000	50,000

See general note and note 14.



Anaconda Mining Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012

6. Exploration and evaluation assets

Properties	Interest %	Balance as at May 31 2013 \$	Option of mining property \$	Expenditures \$	Balance as at November 30 2013 \$
Newfoundland					
Pine Cove Project					
Pine Cove License Area	100	927,490	-	407,835	1,335,325
Tenacity	100	119,032	-	-	119,032
Fair Haven	100	45,160	-	50	45,210
Froude	100	22,378	-	-	22,378
Duffitt and Strong	100	27,380	-	-	27,380
Stog'er Tight	100	-	27,792	-	27,792
Deer Cove	100	-	25,000	-	25,000
Regional (unallocated)	100	191,173	-	138,934	330,107
		1,332,613	52,792	546,819	1,932,224

Properties	Interest %	Balance as at May 31 2012 \$	Option of mining property \$	Expenditures \$	Balance as at May 31 2013 \$
Newfoundland					
Pine Cove Project					
Pine Cove License Area	100	279,012	600	647,878	927,490
Tenacity	100	30,527	28,032	60,473	119,032
Fair Haven	100	-	15,354	29,806	45,160
Froude	100	-	10,000	12,378	22,378
Duffitt and Strong	100	-	20,000	7,380	27,380
Regional (unallocated)	100	-	-	191,173	191,173
		309,539	73,986	949,088	1,332,613

The Company owns 100% of the Pine Cove Project, which contains four mining leases totaling 707 hectares and 24 mining licenses totaling approximately 5,360 hectares. The mining leases were optioned from Tenacity Gold Mining Company Ltd. ("Tenacity") and a subsidiary of Coordinates Capital Corporation ("Coordinates"), while the mining licenses were optioned from several different parties including Tenacity, Fair Haven Resources, Herb Froude, Alexander Duffitt, Paul Strong and Coordinates. Four of the licenses were staked by Anaconda or representatives of the Company.

The current operating area of the Pine Cove Project comprises two contiguous mining leases from Tenacity totaling 659.7 hectares and contains an operating open pit mine, milling and processing plant and equipment and a permitted tailings storage facility. It is subject to two royalty agreements, the first with Tenacity, whereby the Company is required to pay Tenacity a net smelter royalty of 3% of the metal sales from this area to a maximum of \$3 million. The Company has approximately \$777,000 left on this obligation. The second is a Net Profits Interest ("NPI") agreement with Royal Gold, Inc. ("Royal"), whereby the Company is required to pay Royal a royalty of 7.5% of the net profits; calculated as the gross receipts generated from the claims less all cumulative development and operating expenses. At November 30, 2013 the Company has determined it has approximately \$36 million in carry forward expenditures deductible against future receipts.



Anaconda Mining Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012

Option Agreements

On May 7, 2012 the Company entered into a five-year property option agreement (the "Tenacity Agreement") with Tenacity to acquire a 100% undivided interest in 4 mineral exploration licenses (the "**Tenacity Property**") totaling 63 claims or approximately 1,575 hectares contiguous to the Pine Cove License Area. The Tenacity Agreement requires the Company to pay to Tenacity \$25,000 at closing (paid), an additional \$275,000 in cash payments over the option period (of which \$25,000 has been paid) and incur \$750,000 in expenditures over the life of the option. At the Company's option, 50% of the cash payments can be settled with the issuance of common shares; with value determined based on a weighted average of the 30 trading days preceding payment. The Tenacity Agreement also entitles Tenacity to a net smelter royalty ("NSR") of 3% when the average price of gold is less than US\$2,000 per ounce for the calendar quarter or at 4% when the average price of gold is more than US\$2,000 per ounce for the calendar quarter, with a cap on the NSR of \$3 million.

On July 19, 2012 the Company entered into a five-year property option agreement (the "Fair Haven Agreement") with Fair Haven Resources Inc. ("Fair Haven") to acquire a 100% undivided interest in 11 exploration licenses (the "**Fair Haven Property**") totaling 71 claims or approximately 1,804 hectares near its Pine Cove mine. The Fair Haven Property runs adjacent to the optioned Tenacity Property. The Fair Haven Agreement requires the Company to pay to Fair Haven \$10,000 at closing (paid) and to fund expenditures over the life of the option to a minimum of \$750,000. The Fair Haven Agreement also entitles Fair Haven to a NSR of 2% to an aggregate sum of \$3 million; following this and after 200,000 ounces of gold has been sold from the Fair Haven Property, Fair Haven is then entitled to 1% NSR.

On November 13, 2012 the Company entered into a five-year property option agreement (the "Froude Agreement") with Herb Froude ("Froude") to acquire a 100% undivided interest in 1 exploration license (the "**Froude Property**") totaling 11 claims or approximately 275 hectares near its Pine Cove mine. The Froude Property is contiguous and now inclusive in the Pine Cove Project. The Froude Agreement requires the Company to pay to Froude \$10,000 on January 1, 2013 (paid) and to fund expenditures over the life of the option to a minimum of \$125,000. The Froude Agreement also entitles Froude to a NSR of 3% to an aggregate sum of \$3 million; following this and after 200,000 ounces of gold has been sold from the Froude Property, Froude is then entitled to 1% NSR.

On November 19, 2012 the Company entered into a five-year property option agreement (the "DS Agreement") with Messer's Duffitt and Strong ("Duffitt and Strong") to acquire a 100% undivided interest in 2 exploration licenses (the "**Duffitt and Strong Property**") totaling 7 claims or approximately 175 hectares near its Pine Cove mine. The Duffitt and Strong Property is contiguous with and now inclusive in the Pine Cove Project. The DS Agreement requires the Company to pay to Duffitt and Strong \$20,000 at closing (paid) and to fund expenditures over the life of the option to a minimum of \$125,000. The DS Agreement also entitles Duffitt and Strong to a NSR of 3% to an aggregate sum of \$3 million; following this and after 200,000 ounces of gold has been sold from the Duffitt and Strong Property, Duffitt and Strong is then entitled to 1% NSR.

On November 13, 2013, the Company entered into a three-year property option agreement (the "Deer Cove Agreement") with 1512513 Alberta Ltd. ("Alberta"), a subsidiary of Coordinates, to acquire a 100% undivided interest in one mining lease, a surface lease and three exploration licenses (the "**Deer Cove Property**") totaling 48 claims or approximately 1,200 hectares contiguous to the Pine Cove Project. The Deer Cove Agreement requires the Company to pay to Alberta \$25,000 at closing (paid), an additional \$175,000 in cash payments over the option period and incur \$500,000 in expenditures over the life of the option. The Deer Cove Agreement also entitles Alberta to a NSR of 3%. The Company has the right to buy back 1.8% of the NSR for \$1 million.

On November 13, 2013, the Company entered into a three-year property option agreement (the "Stog'er Tight Agreement") with Alberta to acquire a 100% undivided interest in one mining lease and one surface lease (the "**Stog'er Tight Property**") totaling approximately 35 hectares contiguous to the Pine Cove



Anaconda Mining Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012

Project. The Stog'er Tight Agreement requires the Company to pay to Alberta \$25,000 at closing (paid), an additional \$175,000 in cash payments over the option period and incur \$500,000 in expenditures over the life of the option. The Stog'er Tight Agreement also entitles Alberta to a NSR of 3%. The Company has the right to buy back 1.8% of the NSR for \$1 million.

7. Production stripping assets

	\$
Balance, June 1, 2012	-
Additions	788,389
Depreciation	(558,623)
Balance, May 31, 2013	229,766
Additions	362,361
Depreciation	(12,544)
Balance, November 30, 2013	579,583

8. Property, mill and equipment

For the six months ending November 30, 2013

	Cost beginning of period \$	Additions \$	Disposals/ transfers \$	Cost end of period \$
Mill	6,434,601	639,603	-	7,074,204
Equipment	621,490	351,008	-	972,498
Property	14,050,573	252,509	-	14,303,082
Capital in progress	794,075	805,861	(1,300,512)	299,424
	21,900,739	2,048,981	(1,300,512)	22,649,208

	Accumulated depreciation beginning of period \$	Depreciation/ depletion \$	Accumulated depreciation end of period \$	Net book value \$
Mill	1,652,652	469,894	2,122,546	4,951,658
Equipment	242,474	111,822	354,296	618,203
Property	3,335,973	986,581	4,322,554	9,980,529
Capital in progress	-	-	-	299,423
	5,231,099	1,568,297	6,799,396	15,849,812



Anaconda Mining Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012

For the year ending May 31, 2013

	Cost beginning of year	Additions	Disposals/ transfers	Cost end of year
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Mill	6,314,954	157,797	(38,150)	6,434,601
Equipment	394,393	227,097	-	621,490
Property	13,492,595	540,882	17,096	14,050,573
Capital in progress	85,676	708,399	-	794,075
	20,287,618	1,634,175	(21,054)	21,900,739

	Accumulated depreciation beginning of year	Depreciation/ depletion	Accumulated depreciation end of year	Net book value
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Mill	976,567	676,085	1,652,652	4,781,949
Equipment	111,923	130,551	242,474	379,016
Property	1,871,564	1,464,409	3,335,973	10,714,600
Capital in progress	-	-	-	794,075
	2,960,054	2,271,045	5,231,099	16,669,640

9. Trade and other payables

As at	November 30 2013	May 31 2013
	\$	\$
Trade payables	1,917,187	1,720,334
Accrued liabilities	629,449	484,450
Accrued payroll costs	55,873	364,601
	2,602,509	2,569,385

10. Loans

The following table provides the details of the current and non-current components of loans:

	November 30 2013	May 31 2013
	\$	\$
ACOA Loan	165,498	241,890
INTRD Loan	-	20,448
Bank loan	43,133	-
	208,631	262,338
Less: current portion	160,509	173,232
Non-current portion	48,122	89,106

ACOA loan payable, due December 14, 2014, is non-interest bearing and repayable in one payment of \$41,666 on June 1, 2011, 35 monthly payments of \$12,723 commencing on January 1, 2012 and one final payment of \$12,714.



Anaconda Mining Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012

The balance is made up as follows:

	November 30 2013 \$	May 31 2013 \$
Principal balance repayable	165,498	241,890
Less: current portion	152,784	152,784
Non-current portion	12,714	89,106

INTRD loan payable, due June 16, 2013, bears interest at 5% per annum and repayable in 30 blended monthly payments of \$17,877, commencing on January 16, 2011.

The balance is made up as follows:

	November 30 2013 \$	May 31 2013 \$
Principal balance repayable	-	20,448
Less: current portion	-	20,448
Non-current portion	-	-

Bank loan, due July 2019, non-interest bearing and repayable in 72 monthly payments of \$644.

The balance is made up as follows:

	November 30 2013 \$	May 31 2013 \$
Principal balance repayable	43,133	-
Less: current portion	7,725	-
Non-current portion	35,408	-

11. Decommissioning liability

A reconciliation of the provision for asset retirement obligations is as follows:

	November 30 2013 \$	May 31 2013 \$
Opening balance	1,199,045	1,146,533
Interest accretion	27,458	52,512
Closing balance	1,226,503	1,199,045

The Company's estimates of future asset retirement obligations are based on reclamation standards that meet or exceed regulatory requirements. Elements of uncertainty in estimating these amounts include potential changes in regulatory requirements, decommissioning and reclamation alternatives and amounts to be recovered from other parties. The provision for reclamation is provided against the Company's Pine Cove project and is based on the project plan approved by the Government of Newfoundland.

In concert with the Company's decommissioning liabilities, it has issued letters of credit in the amount of \$565,500 to the Newfoundland and Labrador government and \$211,510 to Fisheries and Oceans Canada in satisfaction of its requirements under the approved site development and that may only be lifted by Newfoundland and Labrador government or Fisheries and Oceans Canada, respectively.



Anaconda Mining Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012

12. Capital stock

Common shares

Anaconda's authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of Common shares.

Warrants

There were no outstanding warrants as at November 30, 2013 or May 31, 2013.

During the year ended May 31, 2013, 22,227 purchase warrants with an expiry date of April 22, 2013, 104,208 purchase warrants with an expiry date of March 20, 2013 and 2,926,585 purchase warrants with an expiry date of May 3, 2013 were exercised, all at a price of \$0.08. All other warrants expired unexercised.

Options

As at November 30, 2013, 17,987,896 common shares were available for the grant of stock options to directors, officers, employees and service providers in connection with the Company's stock option plan (the "Plan"). The Plan is a 10% rolling option plan based on the number of common shares issued and outstanding. As at November 30, 2013, 14,930,000 were outstanding with 13,130,000 exercisable and 3,057,896 left unallocated. Most stock options issued to date under the Plan vest in two installments over 12 months and expire five years from the date of grant unless specifically approved otherwise by the Board of Directors.

The following summary sets out the activity in the Plan over the periods:

	Options #	Weighted average exercise price \$
Outstanding, May 31, 2012	13,450,000	0.19
Granted	3,150,000	0.09
Expired/Forfeited	(1,760,000)	0.59
Outstanding May 31, 2013	14,840,000	0.12
Granted	400,000	0.08
Expired/Forfeited	(310,000)	0.17
Outstanding November 30, 2013	14,930,000	0.12
Options exercisable, November 30, 2013	13,130,000	0.13

The following table sets out the details of the stock options granted and outstanding as at November 30, 2013:

Number of stock options	Number exercisable	Remaining contractual life	Exercise price per share	Expiry date
380,000	380,000	0.53 years	\$0.23	June 11, 2014
2,950,000	2,950,000	1.30 years	\$0.20	March 18, 2015
5,150,000	5,150,000	2.22 years	\$0.11	February 15, 2016
150,000	150,000	2.66 years	\$0.08	July 26, 2016
500,000	500,000	2.74 years	\$0.10	August 25, 2016
500,000	500,000	3.17 years	\$0.09	January 27, 2017
1,500,000	1,500,000	3.23 years	\$0.095	February 17, 2017
300,000	300,000	3.43 years	\$0.11	May 1, 2017
300,000	300,000	3.95 years	\$0.15	November 8, 2017
2,800,000	1,400,000	4.51 years	\$0.08	May 29, 2018
400,000	-	4.87 years	\$0.08	October 9, 2018
14,930,000	13,130,000			



Anaconda Mining Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012

The following table sets out the details of the valuation of stock option grants during the year ended May 31, 2013 and the six months ended November 30, 2013:

Date of grant	Number	Risk free interest rate	Expected dividend yield	Expected volatility	Expected life
June 26, 2012	50,000	1.25%	Nil	115.6%	5 years
November 8, 2012	300,000	1.32%	Nil	114.6%	5 years
May 29, 2013	2,800,000	1.47%	Nil	113.7%	5 years
October 9, 2013	400,000	1.89%	Nil	107.9%	5 years

Share-based payment expense

The fair value of the stock options granted for the six months ended November 30, 2013 was \$26,840 (November 30, 2012 - \$41,490). The fair value of options vested for the six months ended November 30, 2013 was \$139,891 (November 30, 2012 - \$125,991), an amount which has been expensed as share-based payments in the statement of comprehensive income.

13. Remuneration of key management personnel and related-party transactions

Key management personnel include the members of the Board of Directors, the President/CEO and the CFO. Compensation of key management personnel (including directors) was as follows:

For the six months ended November 30	2013	2012
	\$	\$
Salaries and short term benefits ¹	306,735	269,039
Share based payments ²	123,120	97,652
	429,855	366,691

¹ Includes salary, management bonus, benefits and directors fees

² Includes share based payments vested during the period

For the six months ending November 30, 2013, Raven Hill Partners Inc. ("Raven Hill") charged Anaconda a total of \$22,500 in respect of corporate administration and accounting services provided by employees of Raven Hill, \$105,000 in rent for the Company's head office and \$nil for investor relations costs (\$162,000, \$105,000 and \$18,000 for the six months ended November 30, 2012, respectively). Raven Hill is beneficially owned by Lewis Lawrick and Dustin Angelo, directors of the Company.

As at November 30, 2013, included in trade and other payables is \$38,500 (May 31, 2013 - \$41,500) of amounts due for directors' fees.



Anaconda Mining Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012

14. Sale of Chilean mining interest

On December 7, 2011, the Company announced that, pursuant to an agreement, it had closed the sale of its Chilean mining interest to Tal Tal for consideration of the following:

	US\$
Payment in cash at closing (received)	2,000,000
Payment in cash on May 31, 2012 (received)	2,000,000
Contingent payments:	
At Commercial Production	
30 days after first shipment of production from the first producing property (received)	1,000,000
30 days after first shipment of production from the second producing property or two years from first production of the first producing property (due no later than May 20, 2015)	2,000,000
Sales Price Payments	
Based on the selling price of the initial 900,000 tons of iron ore (between US\$90 and US\$150 per ton) from the first producing property	250,000 – 2,000,000
Based on the earlier of: selling price of the initial 900,000 tons of iron ore (between US\$90 and US\$150 per ton) from the second producing property or selling price from the 1,800,000 – 2,700,000 tons of the first producing property	250,000 – 2,000,000
	7,500,000 – 11,000,000

During the quarter ended November 30, 2013, the Company received its first Commercial Production milestone payment of US\$1 million. It also recognised the second payment of US\$2 million that is due no later than May 20, 2015 as a milestone payment receivable discounted at 10%, with a present value of \$1,832,109. The Company also recorded a deferred income tax provision of \$369,675.

During the quarter, the Company began receiving the first of its expected ongoing quarterly royalty payments of US\$121,705 based on the shipment of iron ore from the first producing property.

In addition the Company has a 1.25% carried interest in Compania Portuaria Tal Tal S.A. The Company designated this investment as available for sale. At November 30, 2013, a reliable price in an active market was unavailable; accordingly it was carried at its fair value on recognition. No indicators of impairment were noted during the six months ended November 30, 2013.

15. Capital management

The Company's capital structure is adjusted based on management's and the Board of Directors' decision to fund expenditures with the issuance of debt or equity such that it may complete the acquisition, exploration, development and operation of properties for the mining of minerals that are economically recoverable. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria, but rather relies on the expertise of management and other professionals to sustain future development of the business.

The Company's Pine Cove project, which is now in production, is currently producing cash flow to fund ongoing working capital requirements, corporate and administrative expenses, debt service, capital expenditure requirements and other contractual obligations. The Company intends to supplement its Pine Cove project cash flow and raise such funds as and when required to complete its projects as they arise.



Anaconda Mining Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012

There is no assurance that the Company will be able to raise additional funds on reasonable terms. The ability of the Company to arrange such financing in the future will depend in part upon the prevailing capital market conditions as well as the business performance of the Company. There can be no assurance that Anaconda will be successful in its efforts to arrange additional financing, if needed, on terms satisfactory to the Company.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the six months ended November 30, 2013. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital restrictions.

16. Financial instruments

Classifications

The Company has classified its cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and forward sales contract derivatives as FVTPL, which are measured at fair value. The Company's investments have been classified as available-for-sale, which are measured at fair value. Trade and other receivables are classified as loans and receivables, which are measured at amortized cost. Trade and other payables and loans and debentures are classified as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost.

Fair values of cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash are based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets, resulting in a level one valuation. Fair values of investments are not based on observable market data, resulting in a level three valuation. Forward sales contract derivatives are level 2.

Forward sales contract derivative

The Company enters into commodity derivatives including forward gold contracts to manage the exposure of fluctuations in gold prices. In the case of forwards, these contracts are intended to reduce the risk of declining prices on future sales. Some of the derivative transactions are effective in achieving the Company's risk management goals, however, they do not meet the hedging requirements of IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, therefore, the changes in fair value are recorded in earnings. At November 30, 2013, the following forward gold contracts are outstanding:

	Expiry range	Ounces	Price CAD\$ per ounce	Fair Value at November 30, 2013
Gold forward	December 31, 2013	100	1,350	1,931
CAD\$ denominated	December 31, 2013	100	1,374	4,331
contracts	December 31, 2013	100	1,309	(2,169)
	December 31, 2013 to January 31, 2014	200	1,391	12,063
	December 31, 2013 to February 28, 2014	300	1,351	6,094
	January 31, 2014 to February 28, 2014	200	1,348	3,464
		1,000		25,714

17. Property and financial instrument risk factors

Property risk

The Company's major project is its Pine Cove Project. Unless the Company acquires or develops additional material properties, the Company will be mainly dependent upon the Project. Any adverse developments affecting the Company's Project would have a material adverse effect on the Company's



Anaconda Mining Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012

financial condition and results of operations.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counter-party's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is attributable to cash and trade and other receivables and a milestone payment receivable.

Cash is held with a tier A Canadian chartered bank; as such, management believes the risk of loss to be minimal. Trade receivables consist of amounts due from the Company's metals broker regarding processed gold and silver en route to the broker. Management believes the credit risk associated with its trade receivables to be remote as the counter-party is a well capitalized international metals merchant. No bad debts were incurred during the six months ended November 30, 2013 and 2012.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company cannot meet a demand for cash or fund its obligations as they come due. As at November 30, 2013, the Company had working capital of \$1,864,314 (May 31, 2013 – \$1,417,490). The Company utilizes the cash flow generated from the Project's operations throughout the year for its working capital requirements. If necessary, the Company may seek further financing for capital projects or general working capital purposes. As discussed previously, there can be no assurance that Anaconda will be successful in its efforts to arrange additional financing on terms satisfactory to the Company.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, commodity prices and/or stock market movements (price risk).

Interest rate risk

The Company has no interest-bearing assets, other than cash in operating bank accounts and only fixed-interest liabilities. Accordingly, the Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk. When available, the Company invests excess cash, in short-term securities with maturities of less than one year, earning nominal interest.

Foreign currency risk

The Company's functional and presentation currency is the Canadian dollar. The Company executes all gold sales in Canadian dollars. Some of the operational and other expenses incurred by the Company are paid in US dollars. As a result, fluctuations in the US dollar against the Canadian dollar could result in unanticipated foreign exchange gains/losses. Given the limited extent of US dollar expenses, the Company considers this risk as remote. The Company has no plans for hedging its foreign currency transactions.

Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company is exposed to commodity price risk with respect to gold prices. The Company closely monitors gold prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. The Company uses derivative contracts to hedge against the risk of falling prices of gold as it enters into short-term gold sales forward contracts on an on-going basis.

18. Adoption of new IFRS pronouncements

The Company adopted the new IFRS pronouncements listed below as at June 1, 2013, in accordance with the transitional provisions outlined in the respective standards. The adoption of the following new and amended IFRS pronouncements has resulted in adjustments to previously reported figures as outlined below.



Anaconda Mining Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012

Production stripping costs

The Company adopted IFRIC 20, Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine (“IFRIC 20”) and have applied the requirements to production stripping costs incurred on or after June 1, 2012, in accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRIC 20.

The interpretation provides guidance on how to account for overburden waste stripping costs in the production phase of a surface mine. Stripping activity related to inventory produced is accounted for in accordance with IAS 2, Inventories. Stripping activity that improves access to ore is accounted for as an addition to or enhancement of an existing asset.

Based on our analysis, the Company has identified the Pine Cove ore body to be a single pit. This aligns with how the Company views the mine and the plan for its mining activities. Previously, the Company recorded no stripping activity assets. Under IFRIC 20, the Company recognizes stripping activity assets when the following three criteria are met:

1. it is probable that the future economic benefit (improved access to the ore body) associated with the stripping activity will flow to the entity;
2. the entity can identify the component of the ore body for which access has been improved; and
3. the costs relating to the stripping activity associated with that component can be measured reliably.

Stripping activity assets capitalized under IFRIC 20 are classified as production stripping assets. These assets are amortized when the benefits of the production stripping assets accrue to the ore body on a units-of-mine-production basis over the remaining proven and probable reserves of the ore body.

The adoption of IFRIC 20 resulted in an increase in the capitalization of stripping activity assets on the consolidated balance sheet and an increase in our profit and earnings per share. These items are partially offset by the depreciation of stripping activity assets on a units-of-mine-production basis in the respective periods. Inventories were adjusted to capitalize production stripping costs. The depreciation of stripping activity assets is included in the cost of inventories. The tables below outline the adjustments to the financial statements for all comparative periods presented.

The adoption of IFRIC 20 has significantly increased the capitalization of production stripping costs as compared to the previous accounting policy. During the six months ended November 30, 2013, the Company capitalized \$707,303 of stripping activity assets. The Company recorded depreciation expense on stripping activity assets of \$12,543 during the three months ended November 30, 2013.

Adjustments to consolidated financial statements

i) Adjustments to condensed interim consolidated balance sheets

	May 31 2013 \$
Equity before accounting change	21,356,836
Adjustments to:	
Inventory	27,525
Production stripping assets	229,766
Deferred income tax assets	(74,000)
Equity after accounting changes	21,540,127



Anaconda Mining Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012

ii) Adjustments to condensed interim consolidated statements of income

	Three months ended November 30, 2012	Six months ended November 30, 2012	Year ended May 31, 2013
	\$	\$	\$
Profit before accounting change	126,032	1,638,879	7,438,629
Adjustments to:			
Mining costs	525,649	707,303	257,291
Income taxes	-	-	(74,000)
Profit after accounting changes	651,681	2,364,182	7,621,920

